
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Members of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 5 July 2022 
at 7.00 pm. 
 

 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis 

Tel : 020 7527 3486 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 27 June 2022 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 

Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Sheila Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie 

(Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Fin Craig 
Councillor Ernestas Jegorovas-

Armstrong 
Councillor Rosaline Ogunro 
Councillor Gulcin Ozdemir 

Councillor Saiqa Pandor 
 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Paul Convery 

Councillor Praful Nargund 
Councillor Toby North 
Councillor Caroline Russell 
 

Co-opted Member: 

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
Zaleera Wallace, Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Jon Stansfield, Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

Vacancy Church of England Diocese 
 
Quorum is 3 Councillors 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council. 

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 12 

5.  Chair's Report 
 

 

6.  Items for Call In (if any)  



 
 

3 
 

 

7.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 

opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

1.  Membership, Terms of Reference and Dates of Meetings 

 

13 - 20 

2.  Scrutiny Topic and Draft Work Programme 
 

21 - 22 

3.  SEND Transitions Scrutiny Report 
 

23 - 90 

4.  Quarter 4 Performance Report 

 

To 

Follow 

5.  Draft Education Plan 
 

To 
Follow 

6.  Draft SEN Strategy 
 

To 
Follow 

C.  

 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 

 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 

information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof. 

 

E.  
 

Exempt items for Call In (if any) 
 

Page 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 

by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 



 
 

4 
 

 
The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 

 will be on 8 September 2022 

 
Please note that committee agendas, reports and minutes are available  

from the council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 28 March 2022 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Monday, 28 March 2022 at 7.00 pm. 

 

Present: Councillors: Chapman (Chair), Bell-Bradford, Burgess, North, 
Ozdemir and Woolf 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor:  Ngongo 
 

 Co-opted 

Member 

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 

Jon Stansfield, Parent Governor Representative 
(Primary) 
Zaleera Wallace, Parent Governor Representative 

(Secondary) 
 

 

 
Councillor Sheila Chapman in the Chair 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 1)  

Apologies were received from Councillors Convery and Woodbyrne. 

 
2 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 2)  

There were no declarations of substitute members.  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 3)  

There were no declarations of interest.  

 
4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 4)  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

5 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 5)  
The Chair welcomed Jon Stansfield, Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
to the committee. 

 
The Chair advised that the Government’s Schools White Paper had been 
published. It called for higher targets for English and maths and behaviour, all 

schools to be academies and more Ofsted inspections.  
 

6 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 6)  

None. 
 

7 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7)  
The chair advised that public questions would be taken at the end of each 

agenda item. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2022 

 

2 
 

 
8 DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS (ITEM NO. B1)  

The Chair stated that that the draft recommendations, which included input 

from officers, had been circulated. The draft was a near-final iteration. The 
Chair asked members to delegate to her the authority to finalise the 
recommendations which she would do in consultation with members. This 

would enable to recommendations to be agreed before the end of the 
municipal year. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the approval of the recommendations be delegated to the Chair in 
consultation with members. 

 
9 EDUCATION OUTCOMES 2021 (ITEM NO. B2)  

Cate Duffy, Corporate Director, Children’s Services, presented the report. 
 

In the presentation and discussion the following main points were made: 
 There were no public examinations in 2020 or 2021 and school level 

performance data was not published in the way that it normally would 
be. 

 In 2021, children were assessed by their teachers using a variety of 
[...]
statistical comparisons. Also, methods of assessment differed nationally, 
across London and between Islington schools. This was a cohort that 
was tracked and would continue to be tracked. 

 A member asked whether the results of black Caribbean boys had 
decreased as a result of other factors such as discrimination. The officer 
stated that although the results for this cohort were lower in 2021 than 

in 2020, they were still higher than when examinations took place in 
2019. At the time, there were concerns about teacher assessment and 
unconscious bias nationally but it was difficult to draw conclusions 

about the effect on outcomes. To try and safeguard against bias 
schools were supported to blind mark so teachers did not know whose 
papers they were marking. There were a number of projects to target 

the black Caribbean cohort as historically there had been 
underperformance in this group. 

 A member asked if it was possible to break down the data into males 

and females. The officer advised that in normal years it would be 
possible to do this but for 2020 and 2021 pupil level data was not 
compiled. 

 A member raised concern about the cohort of pupils on free school 
meals, the pupil premium and the changing profile and asked what the 
council could do to mitigate against problems and make improvements. 

The officer advised that due to changes in Universal Credit, children 
were remaining entitled to free school meals for several years even if 
their families moved off the benefits that had entitled them to receive 

free school meals. This change increased the proportion who were 
entitled to pupil premium and changed the nature of that cohort which 
meant it was likely that outcomes for this group would improve.  

 Subject to there being no more lockdowns there would be public exams 

this year and a more usual set of data that would be presented to the 
committee next year. However, this cohort was still a cohort that had 

been affected by the p
[...]
bout the cost per student. The officer 

stated that money would be allocated according to needs. Local 

resources would be used. The cost would be equivalent to that of full 
time education.  

 In the UK there were different brands of Supported Internships. These 

included Project Search, Project Choice and Royal Mencap Society. In 
response to a question from a member, the officer stated that all these 
schemes could be used.  

 The Chair stated that it was important that young people were not 
working two years without getting paid under any of the schemes. 

 The chair asked if full-scale implementation could be brought forward 

from the three years stated in the report. The officer would report this 
request back to the Progress Team. 

 The Chair asked about the mechanisms in place to monitor 

effectiveness of the whole scheme and also of the three different 
potential providers. The officer stated that there had been successes so 
far but there were small numbers and outcomes were dependent on the 

student. Work would be undertaken on how the Supported Internship 
schemes could be evaluated and outcomes compared. 

 

RESOLVED: 
1) That the report be noted. 
2) That regular updates be submitted to the committee. 

3) That officers consider the feasibility of reducing the proposed three-year 
schedule until full-scale implementation.  
 
 

 
 

Page 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2022 

 

5 
 

11 ISLINGTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL 
REPORT (ITEM NO. B4)  
Laura Eden, Director of Safeguarding, presented the Islington Safeguarding 

Children’s Partnership Annual Report on behalf of Alan Caton, Independent 
Scrutineer of the Partnership. 
 

In the presentation and discussion the following main points were made: 
 The report set out the work and activities of the Safeguarding 

Partnership and sub-groups in 2020/2021. 

 Legislation required the report to be completed annually and to be 
presented to several boa
[...]
sexual 
violence, abuse and harassment and measures in place to ensure 

schools were following the protocol. An officer stated that many schools 
had been involved in producing the protocol. Schools were required to 
submit an annual safeguarding audit. If there was a lack of referrals 
from a school, this would be challenged.  

 It was important to have a transparent and inclusive culture and to help 
young people feel safe enough to voice concerns and understand when 
something was not appropriate.  

 There had been a successful bid for funding from the Violence 
Reduction Unit who wanted to do some work focused work around 
inclusion and peer-on-peer reviews. This would take place over three 

years and would involve work with 10 or 12 schools and experiences 
would be rolled out to other schools. 

 A member referred to the lack of child sexual exploitation referrals from 

those of Asian Bangladeshi heritage and asked what could be done to 
improve this. The officer stated this would be tracked over a number of 
years and consideration would be given as to how to work with 

community groups and give advice on services available.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the Child Q report be circulated to members. 
 

12 YOUTH OFFER (ITEM NO. B5)  
Curtis Ashton, Director – Young Islington, presented the report. 
 

In the presentation and discussion the following main points were made: 
 Islington’s youth provision included Lift, Platform, Rose Bowl, CYP, Soap 

Box and The Zone. As a result of an extra £500,000 a year investment, 

the universal youth work offer would continue to be responsive to the 
needs of Islington young people. Since February 2020, there had been 
engagement with young people and key stakeholders to design and 

formulate a new borough wide universal youth work offer.  
 Data had shown that the previous offer did not engage with some 

communities e.g. Somali, Turkish, Bangladeshi and LGBQT communities 

and young people
[...]
s of the youth worker had been sent round to 

young people via social media networks and had been posted on the 
Platform website.  

 A member raised concern that between January 2022 and April 2022 

there was no youth worker in post. The officer responded that since the 
beginning of January 2022 there had been Targeted Youth Support 
staff on site. No young person had been turned away or left without 
support during this transition period. 

 In response to a question about the strategy to engage priority groups, 
the officer stated that work would take place with locality networks. A 
number of youth providers were meeting regularly to ensure that the 

needs of young people were being discussed so that they could be 
supported more effectively and efficiently. Data would be monitored 
and work was taking place with groups of young people who had not 

accessed services in the past. Work would also take place with schools 
and colleges to ensure they were aware of the youth offer and could 
refer young people. 

 Funding had been received from the Violence Reduction Unit to 
continue the Parent Champion Programme across Camden and Islington 
to reach out to and support young people and their families.  

 The Andover Community Project was in a deprived part of the borough. 
There would be a youth provider there from June 2022. 

 In response to a member’s question about the costs of the in-house 

youth provision, the officer advised that the costs would be more than 
£320,000 and would be subject to discussion with members. 

 In response to a question from a member of the public about outreach 

engagement and design, the officer stated that over 70 in-depth 
ethnographic studies had been undertaken to understand young 
people's needs and their way of life. Work started in February 2020 and 

in from March 2020, the Covid pandemic had made much more difficult 

Page 8



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2022 

 

9 
 

to engage with young 
[...]
rporate measure of those at risk of 
criminality was 90%, exceeding the target of 85%.  

 
RESOLVED: 
1) That the report be noted. 

2) That the committee be provided with data from the IGT detailing the 
numbers of young people who had offended aged 18-24 and had previously 
been involved with the YOS. 
 

14 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (ITEM NO. B7)  
In the discussion the following main points were made: 

 A member asked about the split between Unaccompanied and 

Separated Children (UASC) and those who were not. An officer advised 
that there at the end of February 2022 there were 392 Looked After 
Children. There were currently 70 UASC Children Looked After (CLA), 

many of whom had been put into hotels by the Home Office, incorrectly 
identified as adults and following local authority age assessments, had 
been taken into care. There were also 140 care leavers who were 

unaccompanied and separated adults out of 590 care leavers. It was 
expected the number of UASC would slow down unless another hotel 
for asylum seekers was opened in the borough. There was a national 

transfer scheme for boroughs such as Islington which were over their 
quota but to date this had not been as effective as necessary. 

 A member of the public referred to a leaflet about every young person 

having had 100 hours of work experience and eleven outstanding 
cultural experiences by Year 11. An officer confirmed this was an 
aspiration.  

 A member asked about placement stability. An officer stated that 
shorter-term stability meant children moved two or more times after 
they came into care. At the end of Quarter 3 the figure was 9.4% which 

Page 10



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  28 March 2022 

 

11 
 

was better than last year. Last year there were more issues with the 
placement market during Covid and lockdown periods when more 
people were not accepting children into their homes. Some children 

moved for positive reasons. Long term stability was the numbe
[...]
he Education Policy Institute. 

b. Consider data on how children with SEND were spread across schools in the borough, 

different categories of schools and the complexity of need of the children. 

c. Request that one of two members attend a transition review meeting for a child or young 

person (subject to GDPR regulations and parental consent). 

d. Request that officers map out the journey of two or three children from early years to their 

current stage. 

 

Additional information 

A. The SEND Code of Practice, Paragraphs 9.78-9.79 states that: 

The child’s parent or the young person has the right to request a particular school, college or other 

institution… 

If a child’s parent or a young person makes a request for a particular nursery, school or post-16 

institution in these groups the local authority must comply with that preference and name the 

school or college in the EHC plan unless:  

i) it would be unsuitable for the age, ability, aptitude or SEND of the child or young person, 

or  

ii) the attendance of the child or young person there would be incompatible with the efficient 

education of others, or the efficient use of resources.  

B. In carrying out the review the committee will consider equalities implications and resident impacts 

identified by witnesses. The Executive is required to have due regard to these, and any other 

relevant implications, when responding to the review recommendations. 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	B1 Membership, Terms of Reference and Dates of Meetings
	Terms of Reference Appendix

	B2 Scrutiny Topic and Draft Work Programme
	B3 SEND Transitions Scrutiny Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 5 July 2022 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 5 July 2022 at 7.00 pm. 

 

Present: Councillors: Chapman (Chair), Bossman-Quarshie (Vice-
Chair), Burgess, Craig, Jegorovas-Armstrong, 
Ogunro and Pandor 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillors:  Kay and Ngongo 
 

 Co-opted 
Member: 

 
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
 

 
 

Councillor Sheila Chapman in the Chair 

 
15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 1)  

Apologies were received from Councillor Ozdemir, Zaleera Wallace and Jon 

Stansfield. 

 
16 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 2)  

There were no declarations of substitute members.  

 
17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 3)  

There were no declarations of interest.  

 
18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 4)  

 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2022 be confirmed as an 

accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
subject to the following amendment: 
 

Item 9 – bullet point 9 – The words ‘and changed the nature of that cohort 
which meant it was likely that outcomes for this group would improve’ be 
deleted from the last sentence. 

 
19 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 5)  

There was no chair’s report. 

 
20 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 6)  

None. 
 

21 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7)  
None.  
 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  5 July 2022 

 

2 
 

22 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS 
(ITEM NO. B1)  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 

23 SCRUTINY TOPIC AND DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. B2)  
The chair suggested that officers be asked to provide a report back on each of 
the previous scrutiny reviews that had taken place since 2017. 

 
The chair confirmed that the committee had agreed to undertake a scrutiny 
view on Making Children Visible. Within this topic there would be mini-

scrutinies on those who were not in education, employment or education 
(NEET), attendance and the voice of the child/family. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the work programme be noted. 
2) That officers be asked to provide a report back on each of the previous 
scrutiny reviews that had taken place since 2017. 

3) That the subject of the committee’s scrutiny review for 2022/23 be Making 
Children Visible.   
 

24 SEND TRANSITIONS SCRUTINY REPORT (ITEM NO. B3)  
The chair thanked officers for those involved in the scrutiny.  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the scrutiny report be approved. 
 

25 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT (ITEM NO. B4)  
Jon Abbey, Corporate Director of Children’s Services introduced the report.  
 
In the presentation and discussion, the following main points were made: 

 The Quarter 4 report provided a summary over the year. 
 There was encouraging data regarding youth offending. An inspection 

of this area was expected. 
 Attendance data had been affected by the Covid pandemic. 
 Islington should be compared against the London figures rather than 

the national figures. 
 In response to a member’s question, officers advised that a large 

number of those the youth offending service worked with had Special 

Educational Needs (SEN). An educational psychologist had been 
recruited and worked with the Youth Justice Service three days a week. 
Work included assessing young people and applying for Education 

Health Care Plans (EHCPs) where appropriate. Those on remand and in 
secure units were also visited. There was a SEN protocol in place. 
Social, Emotional, Mental Health (SEMH) was the second largest area of 

need behind autism and increasingly young people had a dual diagnosis 
of Autism and Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD). There 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  5 July 2022 

 

3 
 

were concerns about overrepresentation among those in the youth 
justice system. 

 A member commented that it was positive that the not in education, 

employment or training (NEET) figure had reduced and asked what 
work would be undertaken during the school holidays. Officers stated 
that the Risk of NEET Indicator (RONI) was being used to prevent 

children and young people from becoming NEET. Summerversity would 
take place in the holidays. There was also a Holiday Activity Fund, a 
number of different holiday activities were planned and work was taking 

place to help young people understand the employment opportunities 
available to them. Upward Bound was a project run through London 
Metropolitan University. Work was also taking place with the Arts 

Council to engage cultural partners and provide opportunities. 
 A member asked how opportunities including Summerversity were 

offered to children not in school. An officer stated that as well as 

brochures being distributed in schools, they were also sent to those 
who worked with vulnerable children and these children were prioritised 
for opportunities. 

 A member asked if reoffending was a particular problem in any specific 
areas of the borough and was advised that it was not and there was a 
general reduction in reoffending rates. In response to a question about 

preventative measures, an officer advised that a multi-agency plan was 
in place for these children. This included support in confidence and self-
esteem building, help writing CVs, speech and language therapy and 

emotional support. 
 In relation to questions about attendance, officers advised that 

attendance was high in primary school but lower in secondary school. 

The Secretary of State had set a challenge of 100% attendance from 
September 2022 and the government was expecting each local 
authority to have a plan for provision in place by 2023. Islington’s plan 
would be in place by September 2022. Islington’s attendance figures 

had gone from the bottom quartile of all local authority figures to the 
top quartile in recent years. There were sensitive arrangements in place 
for children with medical conditions. Illness was the main reason for 

absence. Work had taken place with health colleagues to have a school 
nurse speak to families whose child was persistently absent and this 
was resulting in improvements in absence figures. 

 A member asked how information about opportunities was shared with 
children from ethnic minority backgrounds and from families with 
English as an additional language, where they did not attend school or 

went to faith-based schools out of borough. Officers stated that work 
took place with communities and supplementary schools and that it was 
important to keep all young people and their families visible, identify 

families and address their needs. Community leaders could be advised 
how they could help families engage. Members, parents, the community 
and officers could all help to engage families. 

 In response to a member’s question an officer advised that the 
percentage of 2-year-old places taken up by low-income families, 
children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SNED) or who 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  5 July 2022 

 

4 
 

were looked after had improved and was below the England average 
but higher than the London average. A new strategy was in place and 
engagement work was taking place with the community. Everyone had 

a role in promoting the benefits including playing, learning, developing 
language skills. The places were for 15 hours per week.  

 Work was taking place with community partners, health colleagues and 

Bright Start. All evidence showed that attending early years settings 
gave children the best start in life. The council had a target of 76% for 
2-year-olds. 

 In response to member’s questions about home-schooling, an officer 
advised that there were two groups of parents who home educated - 
those with philosophical reasons or medical reasons and those who had 

left school for reasons not related to education. Parents were legally 
required to assure the local authority that the home education was 
satisfactory, but no minimum hours were set and there was no 

requirement to comply with the national curriculum. During covid, the 
numbers being educated doubled and some of these were from 
vulnerable families. It was expected that these figures would return to 

pre-covid levels but this had not happened in Islington or nationally. 
Work took place to look at the quality of the offer and the safety of 
children and there was annual contact or more frequent contact where 

appropriate. These children were also flagged with health colleagues. 
The government was introducing requirements for a register and for 
local authorities to keep those families informed. The register would 
include those being flexi-schooled, children in alternative provision or in 

unregistered schools. 
 In response to a member’s question about the alternatives to home-

schooling, an officer advised that alternatives were school, New River 

College and there was a range of alternative providers. Schools could 
commission vocational training. Some young people required flexibility, 
some were unable to cope in full time education or had issues relating 

to health and wellbeing. Schools applied flexibility where required and 
tried to keep children in school and carefully nurtured those who 
needed it. To keep children in school the schools had to be inclusive. 

This would be addressed through the SEN Strategy and Education Plan. 
 In response to a member’s question about Children’s Services 

identifying young carers, an officer advised that schools usually 

identified young carers through soft information picked up through 
observations. A member commented that sometimes parents were 
concerned that their children would be taken away from them and 

therefore had a distrust of the local authority. An officer stated that it 
was important that all services were vigilant and awareness training 
was important. Work on the carer’s strategy was being implemented. 

There was also a young carer’s contract and members could be 
provided with more information. 

 In response to a member’s question about how families could be 

encouraged to send their children back into school, an officer advised 
that although the local authority could not stop parents from home-
educating their children, these families could be monitored. From 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  5 July 2022 

 

5 
 

September 2022 an ex-headteacher would be employed to meet 
parents and discuss their individual circumstances and options. The 
chair stated that as part of the committee’s scrutiny review, attendance 

would be considered. 
 In response to a member’s question about the cost-of-living crisis, an 

officer stated that early help teams would work closely with 

communities and advice organisations. Families could be helped with 
managing their finances, practical help, supermarket vouchers were 
provided over the holidays for those on free school meals as well as 

families on universal credit but who were not eligible for free school 
meals and there were activity programmes in the holidays which 
included a lunch being provided. For the under 5s, childcare costs were 

based on income. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That members be provided with more information on the young carer’s 
contract. 

 
26 DRAFT EDUCATION PLAN AND DRAFT SEN STRATEGY (ITEM NO. B5)  

Jon Abbey, Corporate Director of Children’s Services introduced the item. He 
stated that the documents were mindful of the manifesto commitments and 

young people would be at the centre. The documents would be brought back 
to the Committee in the Autumn. 
 

Sarah Callaghan, Director of Learning and Culture gave a presentation on the 
draft Education Plan.  
 

In the presentation and discussion, the following main points were made: 
 There were nine key pillars, each with an ambition statement and in the 

document there was contextual information about each one. 

 Key priorities would be delivered through collaboration. 
 The chair stated that it was important to ensure that outcomes were 

measurable as some of the ambitions were targets and aspirations 

rather than actions. 
 The council always aimed to work with all schools including Academies. 

This included in relation to attendance. Secondary headteachers were 

meeting each other and relationships were being improved. 
 In response to a member’s comments that there were some 

outstanding secondary schools in Islington but perceptions of parents 

could be improved, an officer stated that social media should be used 
more and every school should be challenged to be the best it could be. 
It was important to maximise information, advice and guidance to 

parents and promote equity and excellence. In relation to place 
planning, there was a need to ensure Islington schools were 
competitive and parents had choice. Good relationships were being built 

with schools. The chair stated that historical perceptions may no longer 
be accurate and it was important to help change the narrative and the 
way people spoke about Islington’s offer. 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  5 July 2022 

 

6 
 

 In response to a member’s question about innovation, an officer 
advised that innovation was the opportunity to build on strengths, drive 

educational excellence and have high aspirations for every young 
person regardless of their starting point.  

 
Candy Holder, Head of Pupil Services gave a presentation on the draft SEN 

Strategy. 
 
In the presentation and discussion the following main points were made: 

 The strategy built on work already achieved to improve outcomes for 
children and young people with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND). 

 The strategy was jointly developed with children and young people, 
parents and carers, schools and partners. It supported the inclusion of 
all children and young people in Islington. 

 The strategy outlined a programme of work for the next three years 
involving a wide range of services and providers, with schools and 
education settings being partners in ensuring transformation. 

 There were four main ambitions: 1) Fully inclusive education for all; 2) 
Right support in the right place at the right time for parents and carers; 
3) Equity and excellent education provision; and 4) All young people are 

well prepared for adulthood. 
 Many of the recommendations in the committee’s SEND Transition 

review had informed the draft SEN Strategy. 

 The chair stated that the committee had struggled to hear from parents 
from ethnic minorities and those with English as an additional language 
so it was important their views were captured in the strategy work. 

 A member commented that members were often in schools and could 
champion the good work taking place. 

 In response to a member’s question about activities for SEND children 

in the school holidays, the officer stated that the budget for short 
breaks for those with the most severe and complex needs was strongly 

protected and there would be a full offer over the summer holidays. 
 In response to a member’s question that some parents were not aware 

of the summer holiday activities offer, the officer advised that if parents 

searched for the SEND Local Offer on a search engine, they would find 
detailed and comprehensive information. Work was taking part with 
Communications to promote this. It was important that when parents of 
children with SEND signed up for holiday activities, they advised 

providers about their child’s needs so that the providers could contact 
the council for support. 

 Joined up work was taking place with the five authorities in North 

Central London. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the presentations be noted. 
2) That the Education Plan and SEN Strategy be brought back to the 
Committee in the Autumn. 

 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  5 July 2022 

 

7 
 

 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.15 pm 

 
 
 

Chair 
 


